

## Food Contact Compliance Declaration

### We declare that the delivered BOPP films:

Are in conformity with the following laws, directives and regulations and therefore suitable for the direct contact to foodstuffs:

- Framework regulation 1935/2004/EC of the European parliament and of the Council of 27th October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/79/EEC, 89/109/EEC
- " EU Regulation 10/2011/CE from May, 2011 (which replaces EC Directive 2002/72/EC and its amendments), these conditions may continue to be used to demonstrate safety of food contact plastics until January 2016
- " European Directive 2002/72/EC and subsequent AMENDMENTS 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC, 2007/19/EC, 2008/39/EC. 975/2009/EC
- Commission regulation (EC) 2023/2006 of 22 December, 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- **Italy:** Decreto Ministeriale (D.M) 21- 3-1973 and amendment DPR777/82 of 23 August 1982 and amendments
- **USA:** FDA Regulations CFR Title 21 177.1520(c) (1.1) and (3.1) CFR 178.3297 - 178.2010.
- **Germany:** Bedarfsgegenstandeverordnung vom 10 April 1992 as amended up to 08.08.2007. LFGB - 26.02.2008 - BFR Empfehlung VII - Polypropylen. Stand Vom 01.01.2010

**Table 1.** Following are listed chemical substances with Specific Migration Limit (SML) are present with a lower content than the limit fixed according to European Directive 2002/72/EC:

Chemical Name	PM REF NO	CAS NO	SML
Alkyl amin	39090	071786-60-2	1.2 m/kg
Slip agent	68400	010094-4-45-08	5 mg/kg
Technical support agent	74880	74880	0.3 mg/kg

The SML will not be exceeded even with a 100% (worst case) migration.

**Table 2.** Overall migration tests were conducted by using the following food Simulants and test conditions listed below. The food Simulants and test conditions are those defined in EC Directive 97/48/EC. Under the transitional arrangements contained in EU regulation 10/2011/CE from 2011, (which replaces EC Directive 2002/72/EC and its amendments) these conditions may continue to be used to demonstrate safety of food contact plastics until 1st January 2016.

Food Simulants	Test Conditions	
	Duration	Temperature
Simulants B - 3% W/V Acetic acid	10 days	40 °C
Simulants C - 10% V/V Ethanol	10 Days	40 °C
Simulants D - Rectified Olive Oil	10 Days	40 °C

The overall migration results obtained were found to be below the overall migration limits defined in EC Directive 2002/72/EC as amended.

## Certificate of Migration Test

Our PET Films were tested for values of global migration using olive oil, distilled water, acetic acid solution and ethyl alcohol solution food stimulants in accordance with European Standards ENV-1186:2002.

All components are in conformance with EU Directive 2002/72/EC relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs and its subsequent amendments up to last amendment 975/2009/EC.

<b>Food Stimulant</b>	<b>Test Result (mg/dm<sup>2</sup>)</b>	<b>Test Conditions</b>
<b>Olive Oil</b>	<0.1 mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	10 days@40 QC
<b>Distilled water</b>	0.3 mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	10 days@40 QC
<b>3% w/v acetic acid solution</b>	0.9 mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	10 days@40 QC
<b>10% w/v ethyl alcohol solution</b>	<0.1 mg/dm <sup>2</sup>	10 days@40 QC

Limit for global migration is 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup>, assuming that no reduction factors are applicable.

We also confirm that the films comply with the migration testing of the regulation 82/711/ECC, its amendments (1st amendment 93/8/ECC and 2nd amendment 97/48/EC) and 85/572/EC directive.

**Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions.**